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        SHRI BALABHADRA MAJHI:
                  SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH:
                  SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI:
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Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of urban and infrastructure development schemes running or proposes to begin in the country including in small and medium towns, city and State-wise;

(b) the details of proposals received by the Government during the last three years and the current year so far under these schemes, city and State-wise;

(c) the details of proposals cleared, funds sanctioned and works undertaken under these schemes during the above, period, city and State-wise;

(d) the details of proposals that are lying pending, city and State-wise and the time by which these pending proposals are likely to be cleared; and

(e) whether the Government proposes to merge the various urban development Schemes into Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) and if so, the details thereof ?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN
DEVELOPMENT


(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)


(a) The Government is implementing various Schemes and Missions for development of urban infrastructure. The major Missions/schemes are:

(i) Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation(AMRUT):

The AMRUT was launched on 25.06.2015 for development of basic urban infrastructure such as water supply, sewerage, drainage, urban transport and green space/ parks in 500 cities/ towns across the country. Under this
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Mission, the Government only approves the State Annual Action Plan.
Individual projects are to be identified and implemented by the concerned
State Govt.


 (ii) Smart Cities Mission

Government of India has launched Smart Cities Mission on 25th June 2015 with the objective to promote cities to drive economic growth and improve the quality of life of people by enabling local area development and harnessing technology, especially technology that leads to smart outcomes.


(iii) Swachh Bharat Mission:

The Mission was launched on 2nd october 2014 with the objective of eliminating open defecation, eradicating manual scavenging, modern and scientific municipal solid waste management, to effect behavioural change regarding healthy sanitation practices and generate awareness about sanitation and its linkage with public health


(iv) National Heritage City Development and Augmentation Yojana
(HRIDAY) Scheme :


The National Heritage City Development and Augmentation Yojana
(HRIDAY) scheme was launched on 21st January, 2015, with a focus on holistic development of heritage cities. The scheme aims to preserve and revitalise soul of the heritage city to reflect the city’s unique character by encouraging aesthetically appealing, accessible, informative & secured environment.With a duration of 27 months (completing in March 2017) and a total outlay of Rs 500 crore, the Scheme is being implemented in 12 identified Cities. The scheme is implemented in a mission mode.


(b) &(c)  Under the Missions the Central Government approves the   State Plans

and   provides the Central Assistance. The projects are designed, approved
and executed by the States/UTs and the Cities. The funds released to the States under the Missions/Schemes are given in the Annexure.


(d) Approvals of plans and proposals received from various States/UTs is done according to respective mission/scheme guidelines.


(e) There is no proposal to merge urban development Schemes into Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT).

***


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) and (c) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No 1821 for answer on 27 July,2016

Smart Cities Mission

Status of fund transferred to Special Purpose Vehicles(SPVs) by States


Amount Rs. in crore

S.N. State Funds Released by
GoI during 2015-16
& 2016-17

1 Odisha 194

2 Andhra Pradesh 194

3 Madhya Pradesh 194

4 Madhya Pradesh 194

5 Andhra Pradesh 194

6 Rajasthan 194

7 Rajasthan 194

8 Madhya Pradesh 194

9 Maharashtra 194

10 Maharashtra 194

11 Gujarat 194

12 Gujarat 194

13 Kerala 194

14 Punjab 194

15 Karnataka 194

16 Karnataka 194

17 Assam 189

Total 3293


Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT)
SAAP approved for 2014-15: NIL
SAAP approved for 2015-16:

Amount Rs. in crore


Sl.No. States/UTs Total size of
SAAP

Committed Central
Assistance

Release of 1st installment @ 20%

1 Andhra Pradesh 662.86 300.41 60.08
2 A&N Island 3.18 3.18 0.64
3 Arunachal Pradesh 40.94 36.84 7.37
4 Assam 188.16 169.34 33.87
5 Bihar 664.2 332.1 66.42
6 Chandigarh 15.04 15.04 3.01
7 Chhattisgarh 573.4 276.47 55.29
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 3.41 3.41 0.68
9 Daman & Diu 4.56 4.56 0.91

10 Delhi 223.07 223.07 44.61
11 Goa 59.44 29.71 5.94
12 Gujarat 1204.42 564.30 112.86
13 Haryana 438.02 219.01 43.80
14 Himachal Pradesh 88.23 79.41 15.88
15 Jammu & Kashmir 171 153.87 30.77
16 Jharkhand 313.36 137.95 27.59
17 Karnataka 1258.54 592.29 118.46
18 Kerala 587.48 287.98 57.60
19 Lakshdweep 0.68 0.68 0.14
20 Madhya Pradesh 1655.81 672.03 134.41
21 Maharashtra 1989.41 914.92 182.98
22 Manipur 51.43 46.29 9.26
23 Meghalaya 22.81 20.53 4.11
24 Mizoram 40.56 36.50 7.30
25 Nagaland 34.98 31.48 6.29
26 Odisha 461.3 228.14 45.63
27 Puducherry 18.97 18.97 3.79
28 Punjab 709.66 318.86 63.77
29 Rajasthan 919.00 459.50 91.90
30 Sikkim 13.43 12.09 2.42
31 Tamil Nadu 3249.23 1372.41 274.48
32 Telangana 408.51 204.25 40.85
33 Tripura 36.62 32.96 6.59
34 Uttar Pradesh 3287.27 1409.07 281.81
35 Uttarakhand 269.93 133.68 26.74
36 West Bengal 1104.86 552.43 110.49

  Total 20773.77 9893.73 1978.74


Swachh Bharat Mission

Funds released to states in 2014-15

Amount Rs in crore
Sl.
No.

State/UT
Funds released


1 Andhra Pradesh 40.0000
2 Arunachal Pradesh 9.3600
3 Assam 0.2300
4 Bihar 37.7200
5 Chhattisgarh 30.7900
6 Delhi 7.5300
7 Goa 3.1700
8 Gujarat 57.2986
9 Haryana 17.9200

10 Himachal Pradesh 6.0200
11 Jammu & Kashmir 14.7500
12 Jharkhand 15.2700
13 Karnataka 80.0100
14 Kerala 19.1800
15 Madhya Pradesh 21.0258
16 Maharashtra 135.0000
17 Manipur 11.2100
18 Meghalaya 4.0500
19 Mizoram 9.7900
20 Nagaland 10.5200
21 Odisha 1.4300
22 Puducherry 1.9530
23 Punjab 41.4000
24 Rajasthan 60.7300
25 Sikkim 3.0856
26 Tamil Nadu 35.0700
27 Telangana 28.9500
28 Tripura 0.0000
29 Uttar Pradesh 86.0700
30 Uttarakhand 5.9400
31 West Bengal 64.0100

STATE/UT 859.4830


Swachh Bharat Mission

Funds released to states in 2015-16

Amount Rs in crore
Sl.
No.

State/UT Funds released


1 A&N Islands 0.1379
2 Andhra Pradesh 73.1850

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1.2104

5 Bihar 20.0000
6 Chandigarh 1.7000

7 Chhattisgarh 35.8715
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.1618

9 Daman & Diu 0.1957
10 Delhi 97.2200

11 Goa 3.0466
12 Gujarat 106.6076

13 Haryana 11.6476
14 Himachal Pradesh 0.9000

15 Jammu & Kashmir 4.5700
16 Jharkhand 23.9619

17 Karnataka 70.0000
18 Kerala 14.9900

19 Madhya Pradesh 135.8042
20 Maharashtra 87.0300

21 Manipur 1.6450

23 Mizoram 1.0700
24 Nagaland 3.2030

25 Odisha 24.6132

27 Punjab 15.0000
28 Rajasthan 45.0000

29 Sikkim 0.3796
30 Tamil Nadu 130.4974

31 Telangana 29.1500

33 Uttar Pradesh 82.2292
34 Uttarakhand 1.4000

35 West Bengal 53.5200

STATE/UT 1075.9476


                                             Funds released under the HRIDAY Scheme


 Amount sanctioned under HRIDAY for project implementation during
2014-15: - NIL

Amount sanctioned under HRIDAY for project implementation during
2015-16:-


Sl.
No.

Name of the project City Fund released
so far (Rs. crore)

1 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi 1.58
2 Andhra Pradesh Amravati 2.47
3 Warangal Warangal 2.98
4 Punjab Amritsar 0.82
5 Rajasthan Ajmer 1.14
6. Tamil Nadu Velankanni 0.19
7 Tamil Nadu Kanchipuram 3.51
8 Uttar Pradesh Mathura 2.11
9 Telengana Warangal 0.95
10 Andhra Pradesh Amaravati 1.28
11 Bihar Gaya 1.17
12 Orissa Puri 0.73
13 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi 4.75
 Total  23.68

